

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 8, 2019]

Nos. 19-5048, 19-5198

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW

General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY

*Deputy General Counsel & Chief Legal Officer
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services*

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS

*Deputy Associate General Counsel for
Litigation*

ROBERT W. BALDERSTON

*Attorney, Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

LAURA E. MYRON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7228
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4819*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. HHS Acted Within Its Statutory Authority In Making The Challenged Payment Adjustment	3
1. HHS used concededly reliable information to bring Medicare’s payments more in line with costs incurred by 340B hospitals	3
2. HHS acted well within its authority in making rate adjustments on the basis of the concededly accurate data.....	6
B. The 340B Program And Medicare Program Are Distinct, And No Statute Requires Medicare To Overpay 340B Hospitals	9
C. The Medicare Statute Expressly Precludes Review Of OPPS Adjustments, Including Adjustments Under Paragraph 14	13
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Scully</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Research Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
Statutes:	
Medicare Statute:	
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(C)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E)	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)	16

42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(A)(iii)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)	3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II).....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(B)(i).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395/(t)(14)(E)	7
Public Health Service Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 256b	9, 10
Pub. L. No. 115-271, 132 Stat. 3992 (Oct. 24, 2018).....	12

Other Authorities:

82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....	17
84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019)	20
84 Fed. Reg. 51,590 (Sept. 30, 2019).....	20

HHS Office of Inspector General:

<i>Memorandum Report: Payment for Drugs Under the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System</i> (Oct. 22, 2010), https://go.usa.gov/xVg5Q	4
<i>Part B Payments for 340B-Purchased Drugs</i> (Nov. 2015), https://go.usa.gov/xV2jK	4, 5, 9
